

IN THE COURT OF THE MUNSIF, KODUNGALLUR.
Present:- Smt.Karthika.K.,Munsiff.
Friday, the 6th day of February, 2026/17th Magham, 1947 SE

I.A.6/2026 IN O.S.760/2025

Petitioner/Plaintiff

K.G.Sreenivasan, Thanthri
Sre Saradasamajam, Kottikkal, Reg.No.41/60
Kottikkal Sree Bhagavathy Kshethram, Azhikode,
Kodungallur.

By Adv.Netto.N.J.

Respondents/Defendants

Sree Sarada Samajam, Reg.No.41/60, Kottikkal
Represented by

1. President, Venugopalan, S/o.Maliyekkal Subbayyan.
2. Secretary, T.C.Rajeevan, S/o. Thekkumthottathil Chandran.

By Adv.T.M.Sabala

This petition having come up for final hearing before me on 05.02.2026 in the presence of the counsel for both sides and having stood over for consideration to this day the court on 06.02.2026 passed the following:-

ORDER

This is a petition is filed by the plaintiff to advance the hearing of the case from 13.2.2206 to the nearest date.

2. **The petition averments is as follows:-** From 5.2.2026 to 11.2.2026 a festival is being conducted at Kottikkal Bhagavathy temple. The petitioner has right to perform all the rituals of the

temple as a 'Thanthri' . He is filing a petition for police assistance for aiding him to perform as a Thanthri in the said temple . Therefore in order to hear the petition and to allow the same it is necessary to advance the hearing of the case. Hence the petition may be allowed.

3. **The respondents vehemently objected the petition and filed the following objection in the petition:-** The petitioner has already filed I.A.1.26,2/26, 3/26 & 4/26 and the court conducted detailed hearing of all these petitions and thereafter these petitions were posted for orders on 13.2.26. During the time of submitting arguments of both sides in these petitions the petitioner did not submit any facts alleged in the petition. This petition is filed only to create problems during the time of temple festival. There is no urgency in filing this petition Hence it is not necessary to advance the hearing. Therefore the petition may be dismissed with costs of the respondents.

4. Heard both sides.

5. Point to be considered:-

“ Whether the petition can be allowed?”

6. **The point:-** The petitioner has submitted that from 5.2.2026 to 11.2.2026 a festival is being conducted at Kottikkal Bhagavathy temple. The petitioner being a 'Thanthri' of the temple he is entitled to perform festival rituals of the temple. Since the petitioner has been unlawfully thrown out from the membership of the

defendants Samajam there are all chances that the respondents will obstruct the petitioner from entering into the temple and will obstruct to perform his rights as a 'Thanthri' of the temple. Therefore it is necessary to hear the petition filed along with this IA and to allow the police help for the petitioner to perform the festival rituals of the temple. It is necessary to hear and dispose of the petition. For that reason this petition may be advanced.

7. The respondents submitted that there is no urgency in filing this petition. The petitioner has filed other four applications before the court and it is already heard and posted for orders. Only to create chaos during the temple festival the plaintiff/petitioner has come up with such a petition. There is no bona fides for such a petition and there is no urgency in the matter. Hence the petition may be dismissed.

8. After hearing both sides I am of the view that the petitioner has filed a petition to provide police assistance for performing of his duty as a 'Thanthri' in the temple. The festival has to be began on 9.2.2026. The IAs are posted for orders on 13.2.2026. If the court goes as per the regular posting of the case it will not serve purpose of filing this IA before the court. If the petition is not considered before starting of the temple festival no purpose will be served by filing such a petition and it might cause injustice and hardships to the petitioner. Therefore it is just and proper to hear the

petition and to dispose the petition upon merits. Therefore I find that it is necessary to advance the hearing of the case on 13.2.2026 to this date. Hence the petition stands allowed.

In the result the petition stands allowed.

Dictated to the Confdl.Asst., transcribed by her, corrected by me and pronounced in open court on this the 6th day of February,2026.

Sd/-

KARTHIKA.K,
MUNSIFF

Appendix-NIL

Id/-
MUNSIFF
(By order)

//True copy//

Junior Superintendent

Copied by:KS
compared by: